

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CHRIS LUSBY TAYLOR, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

BETTY YEE, individually and in her official capacity as  
State Controller of the State of California, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND  
BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE  
UNCLAIMED PROPERTY PROFESSIONALS  
ORGANIZATION IN SUPPORT  
OF THE PETITIONERS**

---

---

ETHAN D. MILLAR

*Counsel of Record*

ALSTON & BIRD LLP

333 South Hope Street, 16th Floor

Los Angeles, California 90071

(213) 293-7258

ethan.millar@alston.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

*The Unclaimed Property*

*Professionals Organization*

*(For Continuation of Appearances See Inside Cover)*

---

---

JAMES G. RYAN  
JAMEEL S. TURNER  
BAILEY CAVALIERI LLC  
One Columbus  
10 West Broad Street, 21st Floor  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
(614) 229-3247

MICHAEL RATO  
McELROY, DEUTSCH, MULVANEY  
& CARPENTER, LLP  
1300 Mt. Kemble Avenue  
Morristown, New Jersey 07962  
(973) 425-8661

SARA A. LIMA  
REED SMITH LLP  
Three Logan Square  
1717 Arch Street, Suite 3100  
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103  
(215) 851-8872

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
The Unclaimed Property  
Professionals Organization*

**THE UNCLAIMED PROPERTY PROFESSIONALS  
ORGANIZATION’S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO  
FILE BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT  
OF THE PETITIONERS**

Pursuant to Rule 37.2(b) of the Rules of the Supreme Court, the Unclaimed Property Professionals Organization (“UPPO”) respectfully moves this Court for leave to file the accompanying brief as *amicus curiae* in support of the Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals submitted by the Petitioners, Chris Lusby Taylor, *et al.* (hereinafter, “Petitioners”).

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Seizure and Liquidation of Securities and Other Property Pursuant to State Unclaimed Property Laws Has Become a Widespread Problem Resulting in Substantial Harm to the Owners of the Property.....	5
II. State Procedures for Notifying Owners of Escheated Securities Are Grossly Inadequate and Violate Due Process .....	10
III. State Laws Requiring the Escheat and Liquidation of Securities Also Violate the Takings Clause Because They Fail to Provide Just Compensation to Property Owners .....	15
CONCLUSION .....	19

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Covey v. Town of Somers</i> , 351 U.S. 141 (1956) .....	13
<i>Delaware v. New York</i> , 507 U.S. 490 (1993) .....	4
<i>Horne v. Department of Agriculture</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015) .....	16
<i>Horne v. Department of Agriculture</i> , No. 140275, 135 S. Ct. 2419 (June 22, 2015) .....	2
<i>Japan Line, Ltd. v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 441 U.S. 444 (1979) .....	8
<i>JLI Invest S.A. v. Cook</i> , No. 112740-VCN (Del. Ch. filed July 9, 2015) .....	5
<i>Jones v. Flowers</i> , 547 U.S. 220 (2006) .....	12, 13
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982) .....	16
<i>Mennonite Bd. of Missions v. Adams</i> , 462 U.S. 791 (1983) .....	11
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950) .....	11, 12, 13

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Robinson v. Hanrahan</i> , 409 U.S. 38 (1972) . . . . .	13
<i>Tahoe–Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v.</i> <i>Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002) . . . . .	16
<i>Taylor v. Westly</i> , 488 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	11
<i>Taylor v. Yee</i> , 780 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2015) . . . . .	2, 3
<i>Texas v. New Jersey</i> , 379 U.S. 674 (1965) . . . . .	7-8
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 317 U.S. 369 (1943) . . . . .	17
<i>Williamson Cnty. Reg’l Planning Comm’n v.</i> <i>Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985) . . . . .	16

**STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Fifth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution . . . . .	2
Fourteenth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution . . . . .	2



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 .....	1
17 C.F.R. § 240.17Ad-17.....	9
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 1516(b) .....	12
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 1563(b) .....	17
Del. Code Ann. tit. 12, § 1143(b) .....	17
Del. Code, tit. 12 § 1142.....	11
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 200A, § 9.....	17
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 46:30B-51 .....	11
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 46:30B-72 .....	17
N.Y. Aband. Prop. § 1402 .....	11
N.Y. Aband. Prop. Law § 1403 2-a.....	18
Tex. Prop. Code § 74.201 .....	11
Tex. Prop. Code Ann. § 74.501(b) .....	17
Pennsylvania House Committee on Appropriations, <i>Fiscal Note on House Bill 278</i> .....	9
Uniform Unclaimed Property Act of 1995, § 9(a) .....	10
